accounts: government bonds with a term of less than 540 days, reverse repos collateralized by government bonds, and / or balance in a specific account with BACEN. Investments in government bonds
are classified at fair value through other comprehensive income. In this portfolio, the Company is primarily exposed to fluctuations in the SELIC (basic interest rate in Brazil).

The Group performed a sensitivity analysis regarding the interest rates to which its is exposed as a result of the financial assets held and financial liabilities issued on December 31, 2023 and 2022. As a
premise, impacts of 10% upwards or downwards were adopted, both in the SELIC rate and in the CDI rate. As a result, financial income and liability from short-term investments and sovereign debt
securities would be impacted as follows on the annual results assuming no alterations in any other variables. The table below shows the impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive income from these
changes in interest rates. For financial instruments measured at amortized cost, the impact is for a 12 month period with cashflow impact, and assumes no alterations in any other variables. For financial
instruments measured at fair value, the impact, is the change in fair value of such a change in interest rates.

 Basic interest rate shock

Rate risk Total portfolio amount +10% -10%

As of December 31, 2023

Type
Financial assets

Government Bonds - LFT SELIC 2,124,660 24,965 (24,965)
Government Bonds - LTN Fixed Rate 618,664 7,251 (7,251)
Loans Fixed Rate 554,162 8,452 (8,452)
Financial liabilities

Payment accounts (1) CDI (943,864) (12,299) 12,299

CDB's CDI (12,368,426) (161,161) 161,161

As of December 31, 2022

Type

Financial assets

Government Bonds - LFT SELIC 1,550,724 19,151 (19,151)
Reverse repurchase agreements - Financial Treasury Bills (LFT) Fixed Rate 2,416,701 29,919 (29,919)

Reverse repurchase agreements - National Treasury Note (NTN-B)
Fixed Rate

3,810,450

32,805

(32,805)
Financial liabilities

Payment accounts (1) CDI (985,353) (12,199) 12,199
CDB's CDI (9,187,225) (113,738) 113,738
Futures Contract - CDI Rate (2) CDI 2,640,820 32,693 (32,693)

(1) As a business strategy for the purpose of attracting and maintaining its user base, PicPay use the “CDI rate” (meaning Brazilian interbank deposit rate) to daily remunerate the wallet balance of PicPay users. Although, there is no set deadline for termination, PicPay can end the
remuneration of its´s users balances, at any time, since there is no legal requirement. Such lack of obligation serves as a risk mitigator in case of high interest rate movements, allowing PicPay to cease it at its own convenience.

(2) Futures Contract - CDI Rate to hedge interest rate risk of the assets and liabilities of the FIDC. The "Total portfolio amount" represents the notional amount.